
abc 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Thursday, 3rd July, 2014 
 
Place 
Committee Room 3 - Council House 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 (a) Confirmation of the minutes of the former Cabinet Member (Community 
Safety and Equalities) meeting held on 1st May, 2014. 

 
(b) Matters arising 

 
4. Petition - Response to petition calling for the installation of security 

fencing to open land at the rear of numbers 2-66 Brookside Avenue  
(Pages 9 - 20) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director, People 
 
NOTE: Councillor B Singh, a Whoberley Ward Councillor and the petition 
organiser have been invited to the meeting for the consideration of this item.  
 

5. Petition: Report in response to a petition asking the Council to improve 
the environment and subsequent security of the Hearsall Area of 
Earlsdon in Coventry  (Pages 21 - 30) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director, People 
 
NOTE: Councillors Howells and B Singh, Whoberley Ward Councillors and the 
petition organiser have been invited to the meeting for the consideration of this 
item.  
 

6. Petition: Report in response to petition calling on the Council to request 
Whitefriars Housing Group to take action to address incidents of 
flytipping and anti-social behaviour taking place on an area of 
Whitefriars land on the corner of Keppel Street/Wright Street  (Pages 31 - 
40) 

 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 Report of the Executive Director, People 
 
NOTE: Councillor Akhtar, a St. Michael’s Ward Councillor and the petition 
organisers have been invited to the meeting for the consideration of this item.  
 

7. Outstanding Issues Report  (Pages 41 - 44) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

8. Any Other Business   
 

 To consider any other items of business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as a matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry 
 
Wednesday, 25 June 2014 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Usha Patel  
 
 
Membership: Councillors A Andrews (Shadow Cabinet Member), C Fletcher (Deputy 
Cabinet Member) and P Townshend (Cabinet Member) 
 
 
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 

 
If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 

language please contact us. 
 

Usha Patel 
Telephone: (024) 7683 3198 
e-mail: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk 
 



 

– 1 – 
 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Community Safety and Equalities) 

held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 1 May 2014 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor P Townshend (Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor A Andrews (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

  

Employees (by Directorate):  

 C Goodwin, Resources Directorate 
M Metcalf, People Directorate 
J Morley, People Directorate 
C Parker, People Directorate 
U Patel, Resources Directorate 
D Williams, Resources Directorate 
 

  
Public Business 
 
103. Declarations of Interests  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

104. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the items of business indicated 
in Minutes 111 and 112 below headed “Magistrates Court Building” and 
“Coroner’s Service Update” respectively, on the grounds that the reports 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in Schedule 
12A of that Act, in particular those paragraphs of parts 1, 3 and 5 of that 
Schedule.  
 

105. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet Member (Community Safety and Equalities) held on 
27th March 2014 were signed as a true record. There were no matters arising.  
 

106. Community Grant Fund Criter
[...]
rt, if necessary to accommodate the evaluative mediation 
process.  
 

3. There were no further recommendations to make.  
 

109. Outstanding Issues Report  
 
The Cabinet Member noted a report of the Executive Director, Resources that 
identified those issues on which further reports had been requested and were 
outstanding, so that progress could be monitored.  
 
RESOLVED that item 4 headed “Improving Employment Services for Drug 
and Alcohol Users in Coventry and Warwickshire” be deleted from the 
Outstanding Issues Report as this matter was due to be considered by the 
Alcohol Strategy Group which is chaired by the Cabinet Member Health and 
Adult Services.   
 

110. Any Other Business  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 

Private Business 
 

111. Magistrates Court Building  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director, Resources 
which provided an update on the Magistrates’ Court Building.   
 
When the Council constructed the Coventry Magistrates’ Court building in the 
1980s, the premises included a “Probation Suite” whose construction cost of 
around £1.2 million was to be met by the Council initially but repaid by the 
Probation Service over a period of some 40 years. Annual repayments were made 
until 2007. However, the Probation Service now disputes liability to make any 
further payments. 
 
This matter was considered by Cabinet on 11th December 2012, where 
authorisation was given to commence legal proceedings to recover the 
outstanding loan monies. The Cabinet Member (Community Safety and Equalities) 
was given delegated authority to determine alternative strategies or decisions as 
the matter progresses. The report provided an update as to the progress of the 
proceedings to date and consider the options going forward.  
 
RESOLVED that, the Cabinet Member (Community Safety and Equalities) 
approved the recommendations as set out in the report, together with an 
additional recommendation.  
 

 

Page 6



 

 

– 5 – 
 

 
 

112. Coroner's Service Update  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Assistant Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services which provided an update on the Coroner’s Service.  
 
The City Council shares the services of the Coroner with Warwickshire County 
Council. The report provided proposals and options in order to facilitate an efficient 
and resilient service for Coventry.  
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member (Community Safety and Equalities) 
approved the recommendations as set out in the report.   
 

113. Any Other Business  
 
There were no other items of private business.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 2.50 pm)  

  

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



abc Public report
Cabinet Member

   
 3rd July 2014 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member (Policing & Equalities) 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director – People  
 
Ward(s) affected: 
Whoberley 
 
Title: 
Response to petition calling for the installation of security fencing to open land at the rear of 
numbers 2-66, Brookside Avenue  
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
A petition containing 11 signatories, from 6 households, was submitted on 25th March 2014 by 
Councillor Singh.   
 
The petition requests the installation of security fencing to land at the rear of properties 
numbered 2–66 Brookside Avenue, in the Whoberley Ward.   
 
The land is an open stretch of green space measuring approximately 900 metres and is owned 
by the City Council; managed by the Parks Service in the Place Directorate.  
 
The petitioners would like this land to be secured in order to prevent crime and nuisance 
behaviour impacting on their properties. 
  
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member is requested to:- 
 

1. Consider the information provided by Officers in determining whether fencing is appropriate 
in this location.  

 
2.    Endorse actions taken to date by Officers and request that the area continues to be 

monitored.  
  
3.    Request Police to continue to patrol the area responding to any issues raised or identified 

and to exercise their powers to obtain identities and disperse groups of individuals that are 
likely to cause nuisance or offending behaviour. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 

  

4.    Request Community Development Officers to work with the community in tackling local 
issues including litter and environmental issues, and to assist residents in seeking funding 
that would contribute to security improvements. 
 

5. Request Officers to provide a report back on progress against recommendations 1 – 4 
inclusive in October 2014. 

 
 
List of Appendices included: 
Petition Text – Appendix 1 
Map of location – Appendix 2  
 
Background papers: 
None 
 
Other useful documents 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

  

Report title: 
Response to petition calling for the installation of security fencing to open land at the rear of 
numbers 2-66, Brookside Avenue  
 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 A petition containing 11 signatories from 6 households was submitted on 25th March 2014, 

by Councillor Singh.  The petition requests the installation of a security barrier/fencing to 
land at the rear of properties number 2–66 Brookside Avenue.  A copy of the petition text is 
attached at Appendix 1 of the report. 

 
1.2    The properties and an alleyway running along the rear of the properties are privately 

owned.  The alleyway provides vehicle access for the individual properties identified in the 
petition.  Beyond this is situated a linear open space with a brook running through it, which 
is owned by Coventry City Council.  

 
1.3    The lead petitioner advises that local residents are concerned that th
[...]
ze will be delivering a Doorstep Sports 
Club at Whoberley Youth Centre every Friday evening and there is open access youth 
provision at Whoberley Youth Centre on Mondays and Thursdays. 
A Senior Youth Worker will be visiting the secondary schools before the Summer break to 
promote activities at Whoberley Youth Centre and to inform young people of the Sportivate 
programme that will be running over the summer holidays.  The Youth Worker will visit the 
3 Secondary Schools in the area.  
 
 

4 Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
4.1    Officers will continue to work with local residents to support them in implementing the 

measures outlined in the report and the Local Safer Neighbourhood Group will continue to 
monitor incidents of crime and nuisance in the area at each monthly meeting.   

 
5 Comments from Executive Director, Resources 
 
5.3 Financial implications 
  

There are no financial implications arising from the recommendations within this report.   
 
5.4 Legal implications 
  

Page 13



 

  

         In the event that a decision were to be taken to install fencing to what appears to be private 
properties, consideration would need to be given to the existence of any restrictions within 
the deeds of those properties.  Breach of any such restrictions might leave the residents 
themselves open to challenge. 

 
6 Other implications 
 None 
 

 
6.3 How will this contribute to the Council Plan?  
 
 Crime and Disorder  
 

Tackling crime and anti-social behaviour through partnership working is central to the        
delivery of the Community Safety Plan and Strategic Assessment 2014/15. 
 
Supporting local people to do more for themselves and their local community is central to 
the City Council’s principles and Council Plan. 

 
6.4 How is risk being managed? 
 

1.  The Community Safety Officer continues to monitor crime and disorder levels in the area.  
  

2. Police and Council Officers continue to incorporate the area in their patrol 
[...]
rces 
Directorate 

9.6.2014 10.6.2014 

Director: Brian Walsh 
(Approved by Sara Roach on 
behalf of Brian Walsh)  

Director People 
Directorate 

9.6.2014 16.6.2014 

Members: Councillor 
Townshend 

Cabinet Member 
(Policing & 
Equalities) 

 20.6.2014 20.6.2014 

 
 

This report is published on the council's website: 
www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings  
 

Page 15



 

  

Appendices 

Page 16



Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



abc Public report
Cabinet Member

 
 
 3rd July 2014 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director – People  
 
Ward(s) affected: 
Whoberley 
 
Title: 
Report in response to a petition asking the Council to improve the environment and security of 
the Hearsall area of Earlsdon in Coventry.   
 
Is this a key decision? 
No 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
A petition containing 184 signatories was submitted on 25th March 2014 by Councillor B Singh 
and Councillor Howells, Whoberley Ward Councillors.   
 
The petition asks the Council to implement measures to address environmental issues which is 
likely to improve the security of the Hearsall area of Earlsdon, in the ward of Whoberley.  
 
The petitioners outline issues including local roads and pavements in need of repair, fly-tipping, 
and obstruction caused by wheelie bins. Additionally they request that estate/letting agency signs 
should be removed and that all alleyways and entryways should be gated and any existing gates 
to be repaired to a good working order.   
 
Signatories feel that such measures would significantly improve the environment and therefore 
deter and/or reduce crime and nuisance behaviour also.  
  
 
Recommendations: 
The Cabinet Member is requested to:- 
 

1. Acknowledge and endorse the work of officers to date as detailed in the report 
  

2. Acknowledge the work of the Police who have also targeted additional patrols to the area 
responding swiftly to any issues raised or identified. 
 

3. Request Officers to continue to work with local residents to explore opportunities to 
secure community funding with which to make local environmental and safety 
improvements to their area. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 21



 

  

 
4. Request Officers to provide a further progress report to Cabinet Member meeting in 

October.   
 

 
List of Appendices included: 
Petition text - Appendix 1 
 
Background papers: 
None 
 
Other useful documents 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel, or 
other body?  
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No 

Page 22



 

  

Report title: 
 
Report in response to a petition asking Coventry City Council to improve the environment and  
security of the Hearsall area of Earlsdon in Coventry.   
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 A petition was submitted to Cabinet on the 25th March 2014 By Councillor B. Singh and 

Councillor Howells.  The petition calls for the City Council to improve the cleanliness and 
address environmental issues which if addressed will subsequently improve the safety and 
security of the Hearsall area of the City.   
 

1.2    In October 2013 a report was provided by West -Midlands Police to consider incidents of 
burglary in a defined number of streets in the Earlsdon/Whoberley area of the City.  The 
report focused on six roads in the area including Broomfield Road, Kensington Road, 
Bristol Road, Kirby Road, Farman Road, and Latham Road.  A site visit was conducted by 
officers and a number of issues were identified for which the Local Authority and partner 
agencies took interim action including: re-issuing of contact details for appropriate 
agencies, visiting individual properties that had been highlighted in regard to rubbish in 
gardens, having for sale/letting signs removed that ha
[...]
ance 
Services Officer 

Resources 
Directorate 

9.6.2014 19.6.2014 

Mandie Watson Head of 
Community 
Safety 

People 
Directorate 

9.6.2014 18/6/14 

Craig Hickin Head of People 
Directorate 

9.6.2014 23/6/14 

     

Simon Brake Assistant 
Director 
Communities 
and Health 

People 
Directorate 

9.6.2014 23/6/14 

Marcus Fothergill Head of 
Planning 
Enforcement 

Place Directorate 
 

9.6.2014 18/6/14 

Andrew Keating Highways 
Inspector 

Place Directorate 9.6.2014 19/9/14 

Andrew Walster Assistant 
Director 

Place Directorate   

Names of approvers for 
submission: (officers and 
members) 

    

Finance: Diane Jones Lead 
Accountant 

Resources 
Directorate 

9.6.2014 19/6/14 

Legal: Andrew Burton Solicitor Resources 
Directorate 

18.6.2014 18.6.14 

Director: Simon Brake on 
behalf of Brian Walsh 

Director People 
Directorate 

9.6.2014 23/6/14 

Members:      

Councillor Townshend Deputy leader  20.6.14 20.6.14 

     

 
This report is published on the Council's website: 
www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings  
 
Appendices

Page 27



 

  

 

Page 28



Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



abc Public report
Cabinet Member Report

  
 3rd July 2014 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member (Policing & Equalities) 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director – People  
 
Ward(s) affected: 
St. Michaels 
 
Title: 
Report in response to a petition calling on the Council to request Whitefriars Housing Group to 
take action to address incidents of fly-tipping and anti-social behaviour taking place on an area of 
Whitefriars` land on the corner of Keppel Street/Wright Street  
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
A petition containing 22 signatories was submitted on 29th April 2014 by Councillor Akhtar.   
 
The petition relates to environmental issues and anti-social behaviour on an area of Whitefriars` 
own land in Hillfields and calls on the City Council to request Whitefriars Housing Group to take 
appropriate action.  
 
The area is a stretch of wasteland situated on the corner of Keppel Street and Wright Street. 
Local residents are asking that the land be secured to prevent unauthorised access and 
inappropriate use, or for it to be redeveloped.   
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member is requested to:- 
  
1. Note the results of enquiries into the matter.  
 
2. Endorse the action taken to date to address the issues outlined by local residents. 

 
3. Request Police to continue to patrol the area responding swiftly to any issues raised or 

identified and to exercise their powers to obtain identities and disperse groups of 
individuals that are likely to cause nuisance or offending behaviour. 
 

4. Request Officers to continue to monitor the issues associated with this land as part of the 
Hillfields Action Plan 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 31



 

  

5. Request Officers to explore opportunities to undertake targeted monitoring and surveillance 
in this location in order to deter and detect perpetrators of crime and nuisance, particularly 
fly-tipping.  
 

 
List of Appendices included: 
Copy of petition text – Appendix 1 
Map indicating location of land – Appendix 2 
 
Background papers: 
None 
 
Other useful documents 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No 

Page 32



 

  

 Report title: 
 
Report in response to a petition calling on the Council to ask Whitefriars Housing Group to take 
action to address incidents of flytipping and anti-social behaviour taking place on Whitefriars` 
land on the corner of Keppel Street/Wright Street.  
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 A petition containing 22 signatories was submitted by Cllr Akhtar on the 29th April 2014.   

The petition calls on the Council to ask Whitefriars Housing Group to take action to address 
a number of problems arising on their land on the corner of Keppel Street and Wright 
Street.   
 

1.2 The petition states that the location attracts repeated fly-tipping and anti-social behaviour 
due to it being open wasteland. There are a number of residential properties situated 
nearby. A copy of the petition text is attached at Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

1.3 The lead petitioner has indicated local residents would like to see this land secured and 
redeveloped.   

 
1.4 Police reports for the period March 2013 to March 2014 record 11 incidents of crime for 

both Keppel Street and Wright Street.  These were not directly related to the site in 
question.  Additionally, 9 incidents of anti-social behaviour were reported to the Police for 
the same two streets including reports of nuisance ball games.    

 
1.5 City Council records show 5 reports of Anti-Social Behaviour specific to Keppel Street, 

none of which took place on the land itself. There were no reports relating to Wright Street.  
However, the City Council systems do indicate a total of 33 reports of environmental issues 
(30 for Keppel Street and 3 for Wright Street), all fly-tipping except one which was for an 
abandoned vehicle.  

 
1.6    Whitefriars Housing Group advised that they have received two calls during the last 12 

months associated with this land including one call as a direct response to this petition. 
Their Response Team continues to monitor the area between the hours of 22:00 and 03:00 
at least three times a week.  

 
1.7    West Midlands Police do patrol the area and take details of anyone causing nuisance and 

annoyance in order to refer them to the relevant multi-agency forum for further appropriate 
action. 

 
1.8     Whitefriars Housing Group inspected the area and removed rubbish and litter and 

scheduled an overall clear-up of the site on the 29th May 2014.  This will then continue to 
form part of their weekly clean up and inspection schedule. 

 
1.9    In additio
[...]
ioner also reports that he was unaware of any 
further issues on this piece of land and all seemed quiet at the present time. 

 
3.2    Whitefriars Housing Group were contacted about the petition and indicated that they had no 

immediate plans to develop the site. 
 

3.3    Police were consulted in relation to the level of crime and nuisance being reported to them. 
Their records indicated issues mainly associated with residential households in the two 
streets that led off the land as opposed to the site itself. 
 

3.4    City Council systems were checked to obtain level of incidents being reported in relation to 
the site which confirmed significant levels of fly-tipping.  

 
4 Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
4.1    The Local Safer Neighbourhood Group will monitor the issues associated with this land as 

part of the Hillfields Action Plan 
 
5 Comments from Executive Director, Resources 
 
5.1     Financial implications 
  

Removal of fly-tipping is carried out by Whitefriars Housing Group at their own expense.  
 
5.2     Legal implications 
  None 

Page 34



 

  

 
6 Other implications 
 None 
 
6.10 How will this contribute to the Council Plan? 
 
 Crime and Disorder  
 

Tackling crime and anti-social behaviour through partnership working is central to the        
delivery of the Community Safety Plan and Strategic Assessment 2014/15.  

 
6.11 How is risk being managed? 
 
1. The Community Safety Officer continues to monitor crime and disorder levels in the area.  
  
2. Police and Whitefriars Housing Group continue to incorporate the area in their patrol 

strategies and work schedule and will monitor behaviour of individuals. 
 
6.12 What is the impact on the organisation? 
 
 None.   
 
6.13 Equalities / EIA  
 N/A  
 
6.14 Implications for  (or impact on) the environment 

 N/A 
 
6.15 Implications for partner organisations? 

N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Report author(s): 
Beverley Massey 
 
Name and job title: 
Beverley Massey –
[...]

c

E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 

D
ir
e
c
to

r,
 

R
e
s
o
u
rc

e
s

S
h
o
k
a
t 
L
a
l

7
E

ff
e
c
ti

v
e
n

e
s
s
 &

 Q
u

a
li
ty

 o
f 

re
c
e
n

t 
c
o

n
s
u

lt
a
ti

o
n

 e
x
e
rc

is
e
s
 c

a
rr

ie
d

 o
u

t 
b

y
 

C
C

C

F
u
rt

h
e
r 

re
p
o
rt

 r
e
fl
e
c
ti
n
g
 b

ro
a
d
e
r 

c
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 &

 S
c
ru

c
o
’s

 r
e
c
o
m

m
e
n
d
a
ti
o
n
s
 

C
M

(C
S

&
E

) 
–

1
8

th
D

e
c
 2

0
1
3
 (

M
in

u
te

 6
0
)

2
n
d

O
c
to

b
e
r 

2
0
1
4

C
h
ie

f 
E

x
e
c
u
ti
v
e

H
e
le

n
 S

h
a
n
k
s
te

r/
J
e
n
n
i V

e
n
n

8
M

a
g

is
tr

a
te

s
 C

o
u

rt
 B

u
il
d

in
g

P
ro

g
re

s
s
 r

e
p
o
rt

C
M

(C
S

&
E

) 
2
4

th
F

e
b
 2

0
1
4
 (

M
in

u
te

 8
2
)

2
n
d

O
c
to

b
e
r 

2
0
1
4

E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 

D
ir
e
c
to

r,
 

R
e
s
o
u
rc

e
s

H
e
le

n
 L

y
n
c
h
/

D
a
v
id

 W
ill

ia
m

s

9
P

e
ti

ti
o

n
 –

D
o

g
 f

o
u

li
n

g
 &

 L
it

te
ri

n
g

 i
n

 
W

e
s
tw

o
o

d
 W

a
rd

O
u
tc

o
m

e
o
f 

e
n
fo

rc
e
m

e
n
t 
a
c
ti
o
n
 t
a
k
e
n
 f
ro

m
 

3
1
.0

3
.1

4
 t

o
 3

0
.0

6
.1

4

C
M

(C
S

&
E

) 
2
7

th
M

a
rc

h
 2

0
1
4
 (

M
in

u
te

 9
3
)

O
n
 
o
r 

b
e
fo

re
 
3
1

s
t

J
u
ly

 2
0
1
4

E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 

D
ir
e
c
to

r,
 

P
e
o
p
le

C
ra

ig
 H

ic
k
in

/
S

te
v
e
 C

h
a
n
tl
e
r

Page 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Petition - Response to petition calling for the installation of security fencing to open land at the rear of numbers 2-66 Brookside Avenue
	Appendix 1 - Petition REDACTED - Brookside Avenue
	Appendix 2 - Brookside Ave - site plan

	5 Petition: Report in response to a petition asking the Council to improve the environment and subsequent security of the Hearsall Area of Earlsdon in Coventry
	Appendix 1 - Petition REDACTED - Hearsall-Earlsdon Area

	6 Petition: Report in response to petition calling on the Council to request Whitefriars Housing Group to take action to address incidents of flytipping and anti-social behaviour taking place on an area of Whit

Minutes of the meeting

Coventry City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) held at 2.00

pm on Thursday, 3 July 2014

Present:
Members: Councillor P Townshend (Chair)
Other Member Present: Councillor Akhtar

Employees (by Directorate):

S Brake, People Directorate

C Edwards, People Directorate
C Fitzsimons, People Directorate
M Fothergill, Place Directorate

C Hickin, People Directorate

H Lynch, Resources Directorate
B Massey, People Directorate

U Patel, Resources Directorate

Apologies: Councillor A Andrews (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Councillor C Fletcher (Deputy Cabinet Member)

Public Business

1.

3.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

Minutes

The minutes of the former Cabinet Member (Community Safety and Equalities)
held on 1% May 2014 were confirmed as a true record. There were no matters

arising.

Response to petition calling for the installation of security fencing to open

land at the rear of numbers 2-66 Brookside Avenue

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director, People which
provided a response to a petition calling for the installation of security fencing to
open land at the rear of numbers 2-66 Brookside Avenue, Whoberley Ward.

The petition bearing 11 signatures from 6 households, was submitted on 25"
March 2014 by Councillor Singh.

The land is an open stretch of green space measuring approximately 900 metres
and is owned by the City Council and managed by the Parks Service in the Place
Directorate. The petitioners would like this land to be secured in order to prevent
crime and nuisance behaviour impacting on their properties.



Councillor Singh and the petition organiser were unable to attend the meeting.
RESOLVED that, the Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities):

1. Considered the information provided by Officers in determining
whether fencing is appropriate in this location.

2. Endorsed actions taken to date by Officers and requested that the
area continues to be monitored.

3. Respectfully requested the Police to continue to patrol the area
responding to any issues raised or identified and to exercise their
powers to obtain identities and disperse groups of individuals that are
likely to cause nuisance or offending behaviour.

4. Requested Community Development Officers to work with the
community in tackling local issues including litter and environmental
issues, and to assist residents in seeking funding that would
contribute to security improvements.

5. Requested Officers to provide a report back on progress against
recommendations 1-4 inclusive in October 2014.

4, Report in response to a petition asking the Council to improve the
environment and subsequent security of the Hearsall area of Earlsdon in Coventry

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director, People which
responded to a petition which requested the Council to improve the environment
and security of the Hearsall area of Earlsdon, Coventry.

The petition bearing 184 signatures was submitted on 25" March 2014 by
Councillor Singh and Councillor Howells, Whoberley Ward Councillors.

The petition requested the Council to implement measures to address
environmental issues which was likely to improve the security of the Hearsall area
of Earlsdon, Whoberley Ward.

Furthermore, the petition outlined issues including local roads and pavements in
need of repair, fly-tipping and obstruction caused by wheelie bins. Additionally, the
petitioners requested that estate/letting agency signs should be removed and that
all alleyways and entryways should be gated and any existing gates to be repaired
to a good working order. Signatories felt that such measures would significantly
improve the environment and therefore deter and/or reduce crime and nuisance
behaviour also.

Councillor Singh, a Whoberley Ward Councillor was unable to attend the meeting,
however, he has been liaising with Council Officers across the Council to tackle
the issues highlighted by the petition.

Mr Bruce, a local resident attended the meeting and spoke in support of the

petition. He commented that many of the houses in the area were student lets and
general apathy meant that matters such as bins, gardens etc. were not dealt with.

—2_



RESOLVED that, the Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities):

1. Acknowledged and endorsed the work of the City Council Officers to
date as detailed in the report.

2. Acknowledged and thanked the work of the Police who have also
targeted additional patrols to the area responding swiftly to any
issues raised or identified.

3. Requested officers of the City Council and West Midlands Police to
continue to work with local residents to explore opportunities to
secure community funding with which to make local environmental
and safety improvements to their area.

4. Requested the Community Safety Team to carry out a review as to the
effectiveness of existing gating schemes in the area.

5. Directed that the Care 4 Your Area campaign be applied at the earliest
date and during the summer as a further pilot project to the roads
identified below.

6. Directed that Planning Enforcement Officers to carry out a review and
report on matters of concern and abuse of deemed consent on the
roads identified below:

Broomfield Road, Kensington Road, Melbourne Road, Kingston Road,
Bristol Road, Kirby Road, Farman Road, Latham Road and Sovereign
Road.

7. Requested Officers to provide a further progress report to Cabinet
Member meeting scheduled for 2" October 2014.

5. Report in response to petition calling on the Council to request Whitefriars
Housing Group to take action to address incidents of flytipping and anti-social
behaviour taking place on an area of Whitefriars land on the corner of Keppel
Street/Wright Street

The Cabinet Member considered a report a report of the Executive Director,
People which responded to a petition calling on the Council to request Whitefriars
Housing Group to take action to address incidents of fly-tipping and anti-social
behaviour taking place on an area of Whitefriars’ land on the corner of Keppel
Street/Wright Street.

The petition bearing 22 signatures was submitted on 29" April, 2014 by Councillor
Akhtar.

The petition relates to environmental issues and anti-social behaviour on a stretch
of wasteland situated on the corner of Keppel Street and Wright Street. Local
residents were requesting for the land to be secured to prevent unauthorised
access and inappropriate use, or for it to be redeveloped.



Councillor Akhtar, a St. Michael's Ward Councillor attended the meeting and
spoke in support of the petition. He stated that residents did not report incidents as
they did not want to get caught up with the problems this would entail. The Police
who were present at the meeting commented that they were only able to deal with
issues that were brought to their attention and relied on residents to do so and
once they were aware of the petitioners’ concerns, they increased police presence
in the area.

The petition spokesperson also attended the meeting and spoke in support of the
petition and stated that most residents did not say anything as they not want to be
identified as the ones who had contacted the police.

RESOLVED that, the Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities);

1. Noted and thanked City Council Officers and partner agencies
including West Midlands Police for the results of enquiries into the
matter.

2. Endorsed the action taken to date to address the issues outlined by
local residents.

3. Respectfully requested the Police to continue to patrol the area
responding swiftly to any issues raised or identified and to exercise
their powers to obtain identities and disperse groups of individuals
that are likely to cause nuisance or offending behaviour.

4. Requested Officers of the City Council to continue to monitor the
issues associated with this land as part of the Hillfields Action Plan
and requested the Head of Community Safety to draft a letter to be
sent on behalf of the Cabinet Member to the Chief Executive of
Whitefriars requesting that they give consideration to securing this
piece of land to deter any further incidents of fly-tipping and anti-
social behaviour taking place. The letter to be drafted and sent within
the next 14 days.

5. Directed City Council Officers, in liaison with West Midlands Police to
use appropriate CCTV equipment to gather evidence and take
appropriate action there from.

6. Requested Officers to explore opportunities to undertake targeted
monitoring and surveillance in tis location in order to deter and detect
perpetrators of crime and nuisance, particularly fly-tipping.

7. Requested an update report in respect of the above matters to be
submitted to the Cabinet Member meeting scheduled for 2" October
2014.
Outstanding Issues Report
The Cabinet Member noted a report of the Executive Director, Resources that

identified those issues on which further reports had been requested and were
outstanding, so that progress could be monitored.

—4-



RESOLVED that consideration of item 8 headed “Magistrates Court
Building” be deferred to the meeting scheduled for 6" November 2014 and
that the Outstanding Issues report be amended accordingly.

7. Any Other Business

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 3.10 pm)



